

No. 03-1423

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARIN L. MUEHLER AND ROBERT BRILL,
Petitioners,

v.

IRIS MENA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

KAREN K. PEABODY
DAVID L. NYE
NYE, PEABODY & STIRLING, LLP
33 West Mission Street
Suite 201
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 963-2345

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
MATTHEW J. WARREN
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

DAVID H. HIRSCH
CITY ATTORNEY
2929 Tapo Canyon Road
City of Simi Valley, CA 93063
(805) 583-6714

Counsel for Petitioners

August 30, 2004

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. PETITIONERS DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BY QUESTIONING RESPONDENT ABOUT HER IDENTITY AND IMMIGRATION STATUS.....	15
A. The Fourth Amendment Permits Officers To Question Lawfully Seized Detainees, Whether Or Not The Officers Have Reasonable Suspicion.....	16
B. Petitioners Had Reasonable Suspicion That Respondent Was An Illegal Immigrant.....	23
II. RESPONDENT’S DETENTION DURING THE EXECUTION OF THE SEARCH WARRANT DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. Using Reasonable Restraints To Control A Group Of Detainees During The Execution Of A Search Warrant Does Not Violate The Fourth Amendment.....	28
B. The “Unusual Case” Exception To <i>Summers</i> Does Not Apply To The Reasonable Use Of Restraints	33
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. County of L.A.</i> , 64 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	21
<i>Barron v. Sullivan</i> , No. 93 C 6644, 1997 WL 158321 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 1997).....	38
<i>Bernstein v. United States</i> , 990 F. Supp. 428 (D.S.C. 1997).....	38
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	17
<i>Cole v. United States</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1011 (D. Neb. 1995).....	38
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	16, 29
<i>Crosby v. Hare</i> , 932 F. Supp. 490 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	38
<i>Daniel v. Taylor</i> , 808 F.2d 1401 (11th Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	21
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	13, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	17
<i>Franklin v. Foxworth</i> , 31 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11, 34, 39, 40
<i>Garavaglia v. Budde</i> , 43 F.3d 1472 (6th Cir. 1994), available at 1994 WL 706769.....	38
<i>Gates v. Los Angeles Superior Court</i> , 238 Cal. Rptr. 592 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987).....	25
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983), overruled on other grounds by <i>Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 145 (1947), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Chimel</i> <i>v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	34
<i>Heitschmidt v. City of Houston</i> , 161 F.3d 834 (5th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct. of Nev.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2451 (2004).....	20, 22, 23
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	17
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	26, 37
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	30
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968).....	22
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	22
<i>Meredith v. Erath</i> , 342 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2003) ..	38
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	16, 29
<i>People v. Ornelas</i> , 937 P.2d 867 (Colo. Ct. App. 1996).....	38
<i>People v. Zuccarini</i> , 431 N.W.2d 446 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988)	38
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	26, 37
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)...	22
<i>Sims ex rel. Sims v. Forehand</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (M.D. Ala. 2000).....	38
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 720 P.2d 1380 (Utah 1986).....	38
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 491 N.E.2d 735 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985).....	38
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	21, 27, 31, 35
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	22
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	24
<i>United States v. Barahona</i> , 990 F.2d 412 (8th Cir. 1993).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Baron</i> , 94 F.3d 1312 (9th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 684 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>United States v. Botero-Ospina</i> , 71 F.3d 783 (10th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	12, 23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Childs</i> , 277 F.3d 947 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 826 (2002).....	22, 27
<i>United States v. Crittendon</i> , 883 F.2d 326 (4th Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>United States v. Esieke</i> , 940 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1991).....	37
<i>United States v. Fountain</i> , 2 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>United States v. Hemphill</i> , 767 F.2d 922 (6th Cir. 1985), available at 1985 WL 13433.....	37
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 173 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1999), available at 1999 WL 96121.....	27
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	13, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 44 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	17
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Merkley</i> , 988 F.2d 1062 (10th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 255 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 1999).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 42 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>United States v. Saffeels</i> , 982 F.2d 1199 (8th Cir. 1992), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 510 U.S. 801 (1993).....	37
<i>United States v. Shabazz</i> , 993 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 3 F.3d 1088 (7th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 716 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1983).....	37
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 91 F.3d 145 (6th Cir. 1996), <i>available at</i> 1996 WL 428418.....	37
<i>Williams v. Kaufman County</i> , 352 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	28
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 215 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989).....	38

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1304(e).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
Cal. Penal Code § 836(a)(1).....	25

ADVISORY OPINIONS

66 Op. Att’y Gen. Cal. 497 (1983).....	25
Assistance by State and Local Police in Apprehending Illegal Aliens, 20 Op. Off. Legal Counsel (Feb. 5, 1996), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.olc/immstopo1a.htm	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITY	Page
Attorney General Prepared Remarks on the National Security Entry-Exit Registration System (June 6, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/speeches/2002/060502agpreparedremarks.htm	25
